Financial assets  3,565,057   3,452,935   3,141,447   3,382,041
   Financial liabilities  (5,375,400)   (5,370,683)   (4,600,000)   (4,630,000)

  (1,810,343)   (1,917,748)   (1,458,553)   (1,247,959)

  Floating rate instruments
   Financial assets  371,836   310,607   617,113   469,470
   Financial liabilities  (1,045,890)   (1,148,143)   -   -

  (674,054)   (837,536)   617,113   469,470

  Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis
  Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
  The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and the Group

does not designate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model.  Therefore, a
change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not affect profit or loss.

  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for floating rate instruments
  A change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have increased/(decreased)

profit after tax and equity by the amounts shown below.  The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency rates, remain constant.

   2020  2019

  Profit/(Loss)
RM 000

 Equity
RM 000

 Profit/(Loss)
RM 000

 Equity
RM 000

 Group
 Floating rate instruments
  Increase by 50 basis points  (4,036)   -   (4,454)   -
  Decrease by 50 basis points  4,036   -   4,454   -

  As the Company did not have any floating rate instruments as at 30 September 2020 and 30 September 2019, a

change in interest rates would not have any impact to the profit after tax and equity of the Company.

 (iii) Debt and equity price risk
  Debt and equity price risk arises from the Group s investments in debt and equity securities.

  Risk management objectives, policies and processes for managing the risk
  Management of the Group monitors the equity investments on a portfolio basis.  Material investments within the

portfolio are managed on an individual basis and all buy and sell decisions are approved by the Risk Management

[…]

A 5% higher in debt and equity prices at the end of the reporting period would have increased the Group s and the

Company s equity by RM20,477,000 (2019: RM20,159,000) and RM21,569,000 (2019: RM21,214,000)
respectively.  A 5% lower in debt and equity prices would have equal but opposite effect on equity.

KUALA LUMPUR KEPONG BERHAD
Company No. 197301001526 (15043-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

82

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

 (iv) Commodity price risk
  The Group is exposed to price fluctuation risk on commodities mainly of palm oil and rubber.

  Risk management objectives, policy and processes for managing the risk
  The prices of these commodities are subject to fluctuations due to uncontrollable factors such as weather, global

demand and global production of similar and competitive crops.  The Group mitigates the risk to the price volatility
through hedging in the futures market and where deemed prudent, the Group sells forward in the physical market.

  Commodity price risk sensitivity analysis
  A 5% increase/(decrease) of the commodities price at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held

constant, would have increased/(decreased) profit after tax and equity by the amounts shown below:

   2020  2019

  Profit/(Loss)
RM 000

 Equity
RM 000

 Profit/(Loss)
RM 000

 Equity
RM 000

 Group
 5% increase in commodities prices  (12,642)   -   (4,792)   -
 5% decrease in commodities prices  12,642   -   4,792   -

 Company
 5% increase in commodities prices  (8,606)   -   (6,026)   -
 5% decrease in commodities prices  8,606   -   6,026   -

(g) Fair value of financial instruments
  The carrying amounts of cash and bank balances, deposits with licensed banks, short term receivables and payables

reasonably approximate fair values due to the relatively short term nature of these financial instruments.

  The fair values of other financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the statements of

financial position, are as follows:

   2020  2019
   Carrying

Amounts
RM 000

Fair Value
RM 000

 Carrying
Amounts
RM 000

Fair Value
RM 000

 Group
 Other investments  416,150   416,150   411,950   411,950